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Subject: Report on Annual Groundwater Monitoring at the
Property located at 3925 Alameda Avenue
Qakland, California
(EKI 980074.01)

Dear Mr. Chan:

Erler and Kalinowski, Inc. (“EKI”) is pleased to present this letter report to the Alameda
County Department of Environmental Health (“ACDEH”) regarding groundwater
monitoring performed at the property located at 3925 Alameda Avenue, Oakland,
California (“Site”, Figure 1). This report has been prepared on behalf of Smooke & éons
Investment Company. :

The groundwater monitoring reported herein has been performed to address ACDEH]
requirements for closure of two underground storage tanks that were removed from the
Site in 1988, Multiple phases of investigation have been performed at the Site since ;fhe
USTs were removed. As directed by the ACDEH, the monitoring reported herein hag
been performed pursuant to EKI’s proposal for additional soil and groundwater
investigation and for annual monitoring of groundwater from exﬁing monitoring wel:ls, as
described in the Report Regarding the 3925 Alameda Site, dated 19 January 1999, and
addenda dated 1 March and 12 April 1999. The proposed investigations were approved
by the ACDEH in a letter dated 19 November 1999. EKI completed the additional spil
and groundwater investigation in January and February 2000 and reported the resuits in
the Report on Additional Investigation and Groundwater Monitoring dated 15 March
2000. In this report, the results of the annual groundwater monitoring and sampling|
completed in March of 2000 are presented. The next annual groundwater monitorinL

event is scheduled for March 2001.
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1.0  INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background

Several earlier investigations have been performed at the Site and were previously
reported. Results of these investigations indicate that total petroleum hydrocarbons as
gasoline (“TPH-g”) and diesel (“TPH-d”) and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and
xylenes (“BTEX") are present in groundwater and soil. Based on these results, a Risk-
Based Corrective Action (“RBCA”) assessment has been prepared for the Site. The
reports providing the results of these assessments are identified in the list of reference:ts at
the end of this report. Sampling locations from prior investigations are shown on Figure
2.

As reported in EKI’s Report on Additional Investigation and Groundwater Monitoring
dated 15 March 2000, soil investigation performed along the railroad tracks during
February 2000 did not identify an on-site source of a release of petroleum hydrocarbdns
in the area. The results of groundwater sampling during January and February 2000
indicated that petroleum hydrocarbons in groundwater under the railroad tracks adjacent
to the property line may have been the result of a release other than the former USTs iand
may have been from an off-site release. Groundwater sampling results for January 2000
for the existing monitoring wells indicate that petroleum hydrocarbon concentrations'
appear to be stable or decreasing in MW-1 through MW-4 over time, and that

biodegradation processes are likely occurring in groundwater,
1.2 Status of ACDEH Review

On 5 April 2000, Ms. Vera Nelson and Mr. Steven Miller of EKI met with Mr. Barney
Chan of ACDEH to discuss results of investigations reported in Report on Additional
Investigation and Groundwater Monitoring, dated 15 March 2000. On the basis of the
discussion at this meeting and a follow-up telephone conversation between Mr. Char and
Mr. Steve Miller on 20 April 2000, the following key points were discussed and agreed.

e The presence of elevated concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons in groundwater at
the railroad tracks appears to be the result of a release other than tfrom the former
USTs and may have been from an off-site release. Because soil investigations
performed along the railroad track area did not identify a source of these chemic#ls,
no further investigation of soil in this area is warranted.

¢ Continued sampling of groundwater in the vicinity of the railroad tracks is needed.
Existing groundwater monitoring well MW-4 will be used for this purpose.
Groundwater sampling from well MW-4 was initiated in September 1996 and will
continue to be sampled on the same annual schedule as wells MW-1, MW-2, and
MW-3.
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s As previously proposed, annual groundwater monitoring has been performed in
March 2000 and will be performed again in March 2001 to assess whether petroleum
hydrocarbon concentrations continue to be stable or decreasing in MW-1 through'
MW-4.

¢ Upon completion of the annual groundwater monitoring in March 2001, and
assuming that petroleum hydrocarbon concentrations continue to be stable or
decreasing in MW-1 through MW-4, a mechanism will be established to provide
notification to future property owners and occupants of the Site that groundwater
beneath the Site contains petroleum hydrocarbons. The type of notification
mechanism to be used will be proposed by Smooke & Sons Investment Co. after
consultation with the ACDEH. If appropriate, a Risk Management Plan related to the
remaijning petroleum hydrocarbons in groundwater will also be prepared and '
submitted to ACDEH. With the completion of these proposed actions, approval of
UST closure will be requested.

1.3 Objectives

The objectives of the annual groundwater monitoring reported herein were to measure
water levels and evaluate trends in BTEX and TPH concentrations and bioattenuation
parameters. The trends in BTEX and TPH concentrations are being evaluated to verify
that the concentrations are stable or decreasing over time as observed based on previous
sampling results. The trends in bioattenuation parameters are being evaluated to verify
that biological degradation processes are occurring in the groundwater.

Groundwater monitoring was performed at monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-4. The
locations of these wells are shown on Figure 2.

2.0 GROUNDWATER MONITORING

The following sections summarize the results of groundwater level monitoring and
sampling performed on 28 March 2000 and 2 May 2000, provide an assessment of trends
of petroleum hydrocarbon concentrations detected in groundwater samples collected [from
on-site monitoring wells over time, and assess bioattenuation sampling results.

2.1 Groundwater Level Monitoring

Depths to groundwater in on-site groundwater monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, MW—3,
and MW-4 were measured on 28 March 2000. The resulting data are summarized in
Table 1. These data were used to develop a groundwater contour map for this date,
shown on Figure 3, which indicates the direction of the hydraulic gradient was generally
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towards the south. This gradient direction is consistent with prior groundwater gradient
directions observed at the Site.

2.2 Groundwater Sampling

EXI collected groundwater samples on 28 March 2000 from on-site monitoring wells
MW-1 through MW-4. The monitoring wells were purged and sampled in conformance
with the methods and procedures described in Appendix C of the Report Regarding the
3925 Alameda Site, dated 19 January 1999,

Observations during purging and sampling were recorded on field forms, which are
included in Appendix A. Bioattenuation parameters including dissolved oxygen, ferrous
iron, redox potential, temperature, and pH were recorded during purging of the wells.
Purge water was contained in two-55 gallon drums and kept on-site pending
arrangements for proper disposal off-site.

Chemical analyses of the groundwater samples were performed by Sequoia Analytical,
San Carlos, California. Groundwater samples were analyzed for TPH-g using the DHS
LUFT Method, TPH-d using the DHS LUFT Method with silica gel cleanup, BTEX and
MTBE using EPA Method 8260A, and nitrate and sulfate using EPA Method 300.0.
Laboratory reports from Sequoia are enclosed in Appendix A.

2.2.1 TPH, BTEX and MTBE Concentrations

The results of groundwater sample analyses are summarized in Table 1 and on Figure 2.

Consistent with the results of previous sampling, the groundwater samples from well
MW-1, the nearest downgradient well from the former UST area, had the highest
concentrations of TPH-g (11.5 mg/1), TPH-d (1.77 mg/1), benzene (4.09 mg/l), and
toluene (0.076 mg/l). The maximum concentrations of ethylbenzene (0.944 mg/1) and
MTBE (0.0441 mg/l) were detected at wells MW-4 and MW-2, respectively, similar to
the last sampling event. The highest concentrations of total xylenes were detected in
groundwater samples from wells MW-2 (0.167 mg/l) and MW-4 (0.165 mg/l and 0.173
mg/l-dup). Concentrations were lowest in groundwater samples from well MW-3, the
upgradient well from the former UST area.

Figures B1-1 through B1-4, included in Appendix B, present analytical data for TPH-g
and TPH-d concentrations in each monitoring well as a function of time. Figures B2-1
through B2-4, aiso included in Appendix B, present analytical data for BTEX and MTBE
concentrations in each monitoring well as a function of time. As depicted in these
figures, groundwater concenirations of petroleum hydrocarbons have increased in all the
wells since the last sampling event in January 2000. However, these concentrations
generally fall in the lower end of the range of values detected for each of these wells over
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time. The higher concentrations in March 2000 compared to January 2000 may be
related to the higher groundwater table elevation in March 2000. The groundwater table
was approximately 0.65 feet higher in March than in January. This is probably due to the
heavy rains received in the area during February. As the water table rose into its
capillary fringe, additional chemicals in the moisture of the capiliary fringe (from
previous periods of higher groundwater level) may have entered the groundwater.

2 Bj uation Dat

The results of analyses of groundwater samples for bioattenuation parameters are
summarized in Table 2 for the groundwater samples collected on 28 March 2000, and 2
May 2000. These data include dissolved oxygen, nitrate, sulfate, ferrous iron, redox
potential, pH, and temperature.

As indicated in Table 2, dissolved oxygen concentrations measured in samples of
groundwater collected from wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-4, located downgradient (i.e.,
southwest to southeast) of the former USTs, have not changed since the last sampling
event in January 2000. A slight decrease in dissolved oxygen was noted in water from
well MW-3,

The oxidation-reduction potentials measured in groundwater samples collected from alf
the wells have decreased since the last sampling event, In addition, the oxidation-
reduction potentials measured in groundwater samples from wells MW-1, MW-2 and
MW-4 are at the minimum 150 millivolts lower than the oxidation-reduction potential
level measured in the sample of groundwater collected from well MW -3,

3.0 SCHEDULE FOR NEXT GROUNDWATER MONITORING EVENT

The next groundwater monitoring event is scheduled for March 2001. A report on the
results of groundwater monitoring will be provided to the ACDEH by the end of May
2001. This report will include an update of the Mann-Kendall statistical analysis of
trends (EKI 1999b) based the groundwater monitoring data from all the wells at the Site
through March 2001. Also, EKI will provide recommendations regarding closure of the
former USTs and related to groundwater in the area of well MW-4 along the railroad
tracks.
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Please contact us if you have any questions.
Very truly yours,
ERLER & KALINOWSKI, INC.

Vera H. Nelson, P.E.
Project Manager

/‘% i 4 ’747.
Steven G. Miller, P.E.
Project Engineer

ce: Smooke & Sons Investment Co.
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Summary of Analytical Data for Groundwater Samples from Monitoring Wells

3925 Alameda Avenue, Oakland, California

LiKI 980074.01

1ofl

Date Elev Analytical Data from MW-1 (mg/L)

(fumsl) TPHG Diesel | Kerosene | Benzene | Toluene |Ethylbenzene| Xylene MTBE
6/21/95 (a) -0.57 81 9.8 8.2 11 0.72 1.8 3.9 NA (b)
9/22/95 (Q3 '95) (c) -1.78 11.0 5 3 2.3 0.081 0.390 0.560 NA
12/7/95 {Q4 '95) -1.59 6 <0.5 <(.5 0.343 0.032 0.133 0.184 NA
3/29/96 (Q1 '90) -0.85 12 <{.05 0.730 0.089 0.300 0.180 0.270
6/26/96 (Q2 '96) -1.23 7 <0.05 3 2.3 0.062 0.230 0.160 0.093
9/20/96 (Q3 '96) -0.95 22 NA NA 0.570 0.030 0.110 0.800 0.070
12/11/96 (Q4 '96) -0.63 8.1 4.0 NA 2.60 0.073 0.300 0.260 0.340
3/24/97 (Q1'97) -0.66 11 NA NA 2.8 0.055 0.34 0.16 0.029
12/17/98 -1.50 6 25 NA 22 0.046 0.31 <0.04 <0.04
1/20/00 -1.71 5.5 1.00 NA 188 0.041 <0.04 0.053 <0.04
3/28/00 -1.03 11.5 1.77 NA 4.09 0.0758 0.44 0.1 <0.05
ato Tlov Analytical Data from MW-2 (mg/L)

(Rt msl) TPHG Diesel | Kerosene | Benzeng | Toluene |Ethylbenzene| Xylene MTBE
6/21/95 (a) -0.47 7.6 59 4.9 1.5 0.18 0.072 1.1 NA
0/22/95 (Q3 '95) -1.27 72 3.5 2 1.2 0.560 0.250 1.0 NA
12/7/95 (Q4 '95) -1.41 8 <0.5 <0.5 0.240 0.200 0.108 0.402 NA
3/29/96 (Q1 '96) -0.78 6 <0.05 2 0.640 0.300 0.190 0.490 0.078
6/26/96 {Q2 '96) -1.15 5 <0.05 1 1.0 0.170 0.150 02590 0.120
9/20/96 (Q3 '96) -0.92 1.0 NA NA 2.7 0.600 0.500 1.500 0.370
12/11/96 (Q4 '96) -0.58 52 3.0 NA 21 0.340 0.400 1.500 0.170
3/24/97 (Q1 '97) -0.65 10 NA NA 33 0.44 0.8 2 0.015
12/17/98 -1.43 3.7 1.3 NA 0.9 0.053 0.19 0.46 0.08
1720/00 -1.61 0.5t 0.36 NA 0.275 0.007 0.055 0.039 0.017
3/28/00 -0.98 1.94 0.94 NA 1.28 0.0392 0.155 0.167 0.0441
Date Elev Analytical Data from MW-3 (mg/L}

{ft msl) TPHG Diesel | Kerosene | Benzene | Tolueme |Ethylbenzene| Xylene MTRE

16/21/95 (a) -0.49 0.14 1.9 <0.5 0.00054 0.00052 0.0017 0.005 NA

9/22/95 (Q3 '93) -0.62 0.130 1.9 <0.5 0.001 0.001 0.012 0.013 NA
1277495 (Q4 '95) -1.38 <1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.005 <0.005 0.013 0013 | NA
3/29/96 {Q1 '96) -0.69 0.3 <0.05 0.2 0.002 0.002 0.015 0.009 0.006
6/26/96 (Q2 '96) -1.59 04 <0.05 0.6 0.004 0.004 0.025 0.012 0.009
9/20/96 {Q3 '90} -0.67 0.37 NA NA 0.004 <(.0005 0.026 0.013 | 0.006
12/11/96 (Q4 '96) -0.40 0.39 0.1 NA 0.003 0.002 0.020 0.012 1 0.005
3/24/97 (Q1 '97) -0.62 0.26 NA NA 0.002 0.0007 0.016 0.008 || <0.0005
12/17/98 -1.35 0.15 1.1 NA 0.00071 <0.0005 0.0074 0.0031 <0.0025
1/20/00 -1.52 <0.05 0.22 NA <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002
1/20/00 (dup) -1.52 0.063 0.20 NA <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002
3/28/00 -0.92 0.221 0.79 NA <0.002 <0.002 0.011 0.0028 <0,002
Date Elev Analytical Data from MW-4 (mg/L)

(ft msl) TPHG Diesel | Kerosene | Benzene | Toluene |Ethylbenzene| Xylene MTBE
9/6/96 (a) NA 11 330 NA 0.31 0.053 0.47 1.1 0.17
9/20/96 (Q3 '90) -1.34 12,0 NA NA 0.890 0.120 1.100 2.000 | 0.260
12111796 (Q4 '96) -0.98 24 2.0 NA 0.390 0.070 0.540 0840 | 0.160
3/24/97 (Q1 '97) -0.99 15 NA NA 1 0.15 1.6 L1 | 0.042
12/17/98 -1.85 2.5 0.88 NA 0.074 0.013 0.18 0.093 0.0046
1/20/00 -2.05 0.77 0.50 NA 0.036 0.006 0.067 0.019 0.006
3/28/00 -1.39 6 0.753 NA 0.242 0.0458 0.944 0.165 <0.0143
3/28/00 (dup) -1.39 5.3 0.698 NA 0.269 0.0503 1 0.173 || <0.0143
(a) Corresponds to first sampling event after well installation.
(b) "NA"indicatcs the compound was not analyzed or data not obtained.
(¢) Quarterly monitoring reports were prepared by Smith-Emery GeoServices |
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Table 2
Summary of Bioattennation Data
3925 Alameda Avenue, Oakland, California

Groundwater Sampling of MW-1

Date Dissolved oxygen Nitrate Sulfate Ferrous iron re du::)t}i(;i?ootlc:ntial - Termperabure
(mg/L) (mg/L) (mg/L) (mg/L) %) P P
12/17/98 1.3 59 34 33 5.6 6.7 21.1
1/20/00 0.0 <1.0 30.8 1.9 -114 6.8 21.1
3/28/00 NA <1.0 13.7 2.2 -136 6.8 20.0
5/2/00 0.0 NA NA NA -265 6.7 10.8
Groundwater Sampling of MW-2
Date Dissolved oxygen Nitrate Sulfate Ferrous iron re dug)i:ia;)otr;ntia] oH Temperatize
(mg/L) (mg/L) (mg/L) (mg/L) (o) P
12/17/98 1.9 7.3 39 3 -116 7.0 20.8
1/20/0¢ 0.0 4,03 31.8 0.9 -179 6.8 21.0
3/28/00 NA <1.0 24.8 0.4 -239 6.9 ; 19.9
5/2/00 0.0 NA NA NA =266 NA ; NA
Groundwater Sampling of MW-3
, idati !
Date Dissolved oxygen Nitrate Sulfate Ferrous iron o dug)i:nangntial - | Temerature
(mg/L) (mg/L) (mg/L) (mg/L) ) PR T
12/17/98 31 <1.0 28 33 26.0 6.8 1.7
1/20/00 0.2 <1.0 32.6 1 -65 6.8 209
3/28/00 NA <1.0 19.5 ] -56 6.8 19.6
5/2/00 0.0 NA NA NA -106 NA | NA
Groundwater Sampling of MW-4 :
, idati '
Date Dissolved oxygen Nitrate Sulfate Ferrous iron reduf:)t?;napf;ntial pH l Temperature
(mg/L) {mg/L) (mg/L) (mg/L} (mv)
12/17/98 0.8 <1.0 3 33 -117 6.6 21.2
1/20/00 0.0 <1.0 24.8 52 -152 6.8 20.5
3/28/00 NA <1.02.1) | 269(26.4) 4.3 -173 68 | 19.2
5/2/00 0.0 NA NA NA -261 NA NA
Notes:

(1} For MW-4 the data that appear in parenthesis indicate results from a duplicate sample.

Well Monitoring History2
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Laboratory Reports from Sequoia Analytical dated 7 April 2000, ‘
Chain of Custody Documents, and Groundwater Purge and Level Survey Records



|
1561 industrial Road

\ Sequoia . 5t
L) Seauor COPY e e
v Analytlcal FAX (650) 232.9612

|
!
1
I

TN

Aprit 7, 2000

Steve Miller i
Erler & Kaiinowski, Inc. |
1730 South Amphlett, Suite 320 !
San Mateo, CA 94402

RE: EKI/LO03241

Dear Steve Miller:

Encloged are the results of analyses for sampte(s) received by the laboratory on March 28, 2000. If you have
any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me. ;

Sincerely,

X ;

Wayne Stevenson
Project Manager )

CA ELAP Certificate Number 1-2360



\ Sequoia

)1551 Industrial Road

San Carlos, CA 94070-4111
(650) 232-9600

FAX (650) 232-9612

¥ Analytical

|
|
|

Project: EKI
Project Number: EKI 980074.01/3925 Alameda Ave

Sampled: 3/23/00
Recetved:  3/28/00
Reported:  4/7/00

rler & Kalinowski, Inc.
1730 South Amphlett, Suite 320

Project Manager:  Steve Miller

an Mateo, CA 94402

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR 1003241

|
j
|
|

Sample Description Laboratory Sample Number Sampie Matrix Date Sampied
MW-1 1,003241-01 Water 3/28/00
MW-2 L003241-02 Water | 3128100
MW-3 L003241-03 Water | 3128100
lMW-4 L003241-04 Water 3/28/00
MW-4 DUPE 1.003241-05 Water | 3/28/00

1’
|
|

Sequoia Analytical - San Carlos

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the c!{ain of custody document,
This analytical report must be f“eproduced in its entiresy.

&

I
i
{
!
i
|

Page 1 of 12



L i1551 Industrial Road
l Sequ()la San CaJlos. CA 94070-4111
| {650) 232-9600

|

:

l v Analytlcal FAX {650) 232-9612

rler & Kalinowski, Inc. Project: EKI Sampled: 3/28/00
730 South Amphlett, Suite 320 Project Number: EKI 980074.01/3925 Alameda Ave Received: 3/28/00
an Mateo, CA 94402 Project Manager: _ Steve Miller Reported: 4/7/|00
Eample Description: MW-1 |
aboratory Sample Number: L003243-01 |
!
Batch Date Date Specific Method/  Reporting :
Analyte Number  Prepared  Analyzed  Surrogate Limits Limit Result  Units Notes*®

Sequoja Analvtical - San Carlos

Total Purgeable Hvdrocarbens bv DHS LUFT ;
Purgeable Hydrocarbons as Gasoline 0040018  4/5/00 4/6/00 5000 11500 ug I

Surrogate: a.a,a-Trifluorotoluene ” " v 60.0-140 92.1 %!

lVolatile Orpanic Compounds by EPA Method 82604 .

Benzene 0030157  3/30/00  3/30/00 50,0 4090  ugl
Toluene " " " 50.0 758 |
Ethylbenzene " ! " 50.0 440 "
Xylenes (total) " " " 50.0 100
Methy! tert-butyl ether " " " 50.0 ND "
Surrogate: I,2-Dichloroethane-d4 " " # 76.0-114 101 %
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 " o " 88.0-110 99.2 "
Diesel Hydrocarbons (C9-C24) by DHS LUFT i
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons 0D03029  4/3/00 46100 DHS LUFT 0.0500 177  mgl D-15
'Surrogate: n-Pentacosane " " " 50-150 98.4 %
Anions by EPA Method 300.0 '
l Nitrate as NO3 0C31029  3/29/00  3/29/00  EPA 300.0 1.00 ND  mg!
Sulfate as SO4 " " " EPA 300.0 5.00 137 0"

Sequoia Analytical - San Carlos *Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
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Sequoia

[1551 Industrial Road

San Caflos, CA 94070-4111

j (650) 232-9600
|[FAX {650) 232-9612

Analytical

"

|

rler & Kalinowski, inc. Project: EKI Sampled: 3/28/00
730 South Amphlett, Suite 320 Project Number: EKJ 980074.01/3925 Alameda Ave Received: 3/28/00
an Mateo, CA 94402 Project Manager: _ Steve Miller Reported:  4/7/00
o
ample Description: MW-2 ‘
aboratory Sample Number: 1.003241-02 ,
|
Batch Date Date Specific Method/ Reporting "
alyte Number Prepared  Analyzed  Surrogate Limits Limit Result Units Notes*
i
Sequoia Analvtical - San Carlos 1
otal Purgeable Hvdrocarbons by DHS LUFT |
urgeable Hydrocarbons as Gasoline 0040025 _ 4/6/00 4/6/00 1000 1940 ug/l I
Surrogate: a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene " " " 60.0-140 104 %!
|
Eolstile Orgapic Compounds by EPA Method 8260A ;
enzene 0040016  4/5/00 415100 20.0 1280 ug(]
Toluene " " " 20.0 39.2 " i
thylbenzene " " " 20.0 1585 "
yienes (total) " " " 20.0 167 " ‘
ethyl tert-butyl ether " " " 20.0 41 "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 " " " 76.0-114 96.4 %
urrogate: Toluene-d8 " " “ 88.0-110 926.8 "
i
Diesel Hvdrocarbons (C9-C24} by DHS LUFT ]
iesel Range Hydrecarbons oD03029  4/3/00 4/6/00 DHS LUFT 0.0500 0.940 rr{g/l D-15
urrogate: n-Pentacosane " y " 50-150 i3 "/Iﬁ
Anions by EPA Method 300.0 i
Nitrate as NO3 0C31029  3/29/00 3/29/00 EPA 300.0 1.00 ND ergﬂ
Sulfate as SO4 " " " EPA 300.0 5.00 24.8 "}
l |
J
| |
|
l
i
. i
;
Sequoia Analytical - San Carlos *Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
l \
' ‘ Page3 of 12



1551 Industrial Road

l@ SeqUOia San Ca}los. CA 94070-4111
% Analytical (FAX (650) 232-9012
I ‘

|

)
rler & Kalinowski, Inc. Project: EKI Sampled: 3/2?5/00
1730 South Amphlett, Suite 320 Project Number: EKI 980074.01/3925 Alameda Ave Received: 3/28/00
an Mateo, CA 94402 Project Manager: Steve Miller Reported: 4/7‘{()0
ample Description: MW-3 !
aboratory Sample Number: 1.003241-03 ‘
|
i
Batch Date Date Specific Method/  Reporting |
alyte Number Prepared  Analyzed  Surrogate Limits Limit Result Units Notes*®
T

Sequoia Analvtical - San Carlos
Total Purgeable Hvdrocarbons by DHS LUFT .

Purgeable Hydrocarbons as Gasoline 0040019  4/5/00 4/5/00 50.0 2 % 1
Surrogate: a,aa-Trifluorotoluene " g " 60.0-140 120 2|
IVolaﬁle Qrganic Compounds bv EPA Method 8260A ;
Benzene 0030157 3/30/00 3/30/00 2.00 ND ué/i
Toluene " " " 2.00 ND "
Ethylbenzene " v " 2.00 11.0 " ‘
lelenes (total) " " " 2.00 2.80 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether " " " 2.00 ND )
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichlaroethane-d4 " “ 4 76.0-114 98.8 °/§
Surrogare: Toluene-d8 " ! " 88.0-110 95.0 "
|
Diesel Hvdrocarbons (C9-C24) by DHS LUFT |
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons 0103029  4/3/G0 4/6/00 DHS LUFT 0.0500 0.790 mg/l D-15
lS urrogate; n-Pentacosane " " “ 50-150 131 %
Anfons by EPA Methad 300.0 |
lNitratc as NO3 0C31029  3/29/00 3/29/00 EPA 300.0 1.00 ND Tgfl
Sulfate as S04 " " " EPA 300.0 5.00 19.5 "

|
]

'

I

I

'

Sequoia Analytical - San Carlos *Refer to end of report for re.a'ft of notes and definitions.
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| @ Sequoia

W% Analytical

San Ca%

1551

Industrial Road

tos, CA 94070-4111

(630} 232-9600

FAX (650} 232-9612

Erler & Kalinowski, Inc. Project: EKI Sampled: 3/28/00
1730 South Amphler, Suite 320 Project Number:  EKI $80074.01/3925 Alameda Ave Received: 3/2}3/00
San Mateo, CA 94402 Project Manager:  Steve Miller Reported:  4/7/00
Sample Description: MW-4 ,
Laboratory Sample Number: 1.003241-04 :
i
[
Batch Date Date Specific Method/ Reporting ‘
Analyte Number  Prepared  Analyzed  Surrogate Limits Limit Result Un‘its Notes*
Sequoia Analvtical - Sap Carlos ‘
Total Purgeable Hvdrocarbons bv DHS LUFY ‘
Purgeable Hydrocarbons as Gasoline 0040018 4/5/00 4/5/00 2500 6000 ug{‘ 1 1
Surrogate: a.a.e-Trifluorotoluene " " " 60.0-140 108 %
|
l Volatile Organic Compounds bv EPA Method 82604 |
Benzene 0030157 3/30/00 3/31/00 143 242 ugﬂ
Toluene ! " " id.3 45.8 "
Ethyibenzene " " " 14.3 944 " |
Xylenes (total) ! ! " 14.3 165 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether " " " 14.3 ND "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd " " i 76.0-114 98.0 %4
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 " " " 88.0-110 95.4 gl
|
Diesel Hydrocarbons (C9-C24) by DHS LUFT ’
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons 0D03029  4/3/00 4/6/00 DHS LUFT 0.0500 0.753 mg/i D-15
l Surrogate: n-Pentacosane " " " 50-150 109 %
Anions by EPA Method 300.0
Nitrate as NO3 0C31029  3/29/00 3/29/00 EPA 300.0 1.00 ND mg/l
" " " EPA 300.0 5.00 26.9 "

Sulfate as SO4

Sequoia Anaiytical - San Carlos

*Refer to end of report for texf of notes and definitions.
!
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Sequoia

|
]
flSSl Industrial Road
San Catlos, CA 94070-4111

{650) 232-9600

FAX (650) 232-9612

Analytical

2
]

|
(

|

rier & Kaliowski, Inc. Project: EKI Sampled: 3/2'F3/00
730 South Amphlett, Suite 320 Project Number: EKI 980074.01/3925 Alameda Ave Received: 3/28/00
an Mateo, CA 94402 Project Manager:  Steve Miller Reported: 4.’7‘/00
tampie Description: MW-4 DUPE
aboratory Sample Number: L003241-05 j
|
Batch Date Date Specific Method/ Reporting :
nalyte Number Prepared  Analyzed  Surrogate Limits Limit Result Urits Notes*
[
Sequoia Anglvtical ~ San Carlos |
otal Purgeable Hydrocarbous by DHS LUFT
urgeable Hydrocarbons as Gasoline 0040018 4/5/00 4/6/00 2500 5300 ugﬁ !
Surrogate: a.a,a-Trifluorotoluene " " " 60.0-140 94,7 %
olatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82604 J
kenzene 0030157  3/30/00  3/31/00 14.3 269 ugl
Toluene " ! " 14.3 50.3 "
thylbenzene " " " 14.3 1000 "
ylenes (total) ! " " i4.3 173 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether " " " 14.3 ND "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 " ! " 76.0-114 97.4 °/Tf
urrogare: Toluene-d8 " " " 88.0-110 94.6 "
Diesel Hvdracarbous (C9-C24) by DHS LUFT |
Diese] Range Hydrocarbons 0D03029  4/3/00 4/6/00 DHS LUFT 0.0500 §.698 mg/! D-15
ISurrogate: n-Pentacosane " " " 50-150 104 %
i
Anions by EPA Method 300.0
Nitrate as NO3 0C31029  3/29/00 3/29/00 EPA 300.0 1.60 221 mg/)
Sulfate as SO4 ! " " EPA 300.0 5,00 26.4 "

Sequoia Analytical - San Carlas

Page 6 of 12
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wr
I

Sequoia
Analytical

| 1551 Inclustrial Road
San Carlos, CA 94070-4111

(650) 232-9600

| FAX (650) 232-9612

|

rler & Kalinowski, Inc.
1730 South Amphlett, Suite 320

San Mateo, CA 94402

Project: EKI

Project Number: EKI 980074.01/3925 Alameda Ave
Project Manager:  Steve Miller

Received: 3/2
Reported:  4/7/00

(I
Sampled: 3/28/00
/00

R I TP e

, : U S .

. PR .
Tt L st -

Total Purgeable ‘Hydrocarbons by DHS LUFT/Qu:
- ‘Sequoia Analytical - .San Carlos

Datc Spike Sample QC Reporting Limit Recov. RPD RPD
Analyte Analyzed Level Result Resuit Units Recov. Lirmnits %  Limit % Notes*
|
Batch: 0040018 Date Prepared: 4/5/00 Extraction Method: EPA 5030B [Plfﬂ
Blank 0049018-BLK1 }
Purgeable Hydrocarbons as Gasoline 4/5/00 ND ug/ 50.0 ;
Surrogate: a,a.a-Trifluoratoluene " 10.0 9.88 " 60.0-140 988
LCS 0040018-BS2 |
Purgeable Hydrocarbons as Gasoline 4/5/00 250 211 ug/l T70.0-130 844 |
Surrogate: a.a,a-Tvifluorotoluene " 10.0 16.8 " 60.0-140 108 |
Matrix Spike 0040018-MS1 100323403 }
Purgeable Hydrocarbons as Gasoline 4/5/00 250 ND 245 ug/l 60.0-140 984 |
Surrogare: a.a,a-Trifluorotoluene " 10.0 9.9 " 60.0-140  99.9 |
|
Matrix Spike Dup 0040018-MSD1  L003234-03 !
Purgeable Hydrocarbons as Gasoline 4/5/00 250 ND 238 ug/] 60.0-140 952 | 250 290
IS:.rrrogaIe: a,a,a-Trifluorotiuene " 10.0 8.94 60.0-140 894 ;
|
Batch: 0040019 Date Prepared: 4/5/00 Extraction Method: EPA 50308 |P/T ]
Blank 0040019-BL.K1 [‘
Purgeable Hydrocarbons as Gasoline 4/5/00 ND ug/l 50.0 |
Surrogate: a,aa-Trifluorotoluene " 10.0 16.6 60.0-140 106
|
LCS 0040019-BS? |
lPurgeable Hydrocarbons a3 Gasoline 4/5/00 250 278 ug/ 70.0-130 111 |
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoiuene " 0.0 116 " 60.0-140 116 |
|
Matrix Spike 0040019-MS1  L003234-10 |
Purgeable Hydrocarbons as Gasoline 4/5/00 250 ND 271 ug/l 60.0-140 108 |
Surrogate: a.a,a-Trifluorotoluene " 10.0 10.6 " 60.0-140 106
l Matrix Spike Dup 0040019-MSD1  L003234-10 {
Purgeable Hydrocarbons as Gasoline 4/5/00 250 ND 264 uy/l 60.0-140 106 | 250  1.87
Surrogate: a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene " 10.0 10.6 ! 60.0-140 106
l Batch: 0040025 Date Prepared; 4/6/00 Extraction Method: EPA 50308 [P/T]
Biank 0040025-BLK1 |
Purgeable Hydrocarbons as Gasoline 4/6/00 ND  ugl 50.0
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluoraroluene Y 10.0 9.6f " 60.0-140  96.0
\
LCS 0040025-BS2 !
Purgeable Hydrocarbons as Gasoline 4/6/00 250 220 ugl 70.0-130 880
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene * 10.0 0! 66.0-140 107

Sequoia Analytical - San Carlos

*Refer o end of report for rex% of notes and definitions.

i
|
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" 1551 industrial Road
I @ SeqUOIa San Carlos, CA 94070-4111
. (650) 232-9600
Analytlcal FAX (650) 232-9612
|
E’Ier & Kalinowski, Inc. Project:  EKJ Sampled: 3/2§/00
730 South Amphlett, Suite 320 Project Number: EKI 980074.01/3925 Alameda Ave Received: 3/28/00
an Mateo, CA 94402 Project Manager: Steve Miller Reported:  4/7/00
l TR e Volatile Orgamc Compounds by EPA Method 8260A/0:
oo “ . o , Sequoia Anaiytlcalg,-j;SanvC:iﬁl‘o
Date Spike Sample QC Reporting Limit Recov. RPD RPD
alyte Analyzed Level Result Result Units Recov. Limits % ILumt % Notes*
Batch: 0030157 Date Prepared: 3/30/00 Extraction Method: EPA 50308 ]P‘{!l
lapk 0030157-BLK1 l
enzene 3130/00 ND  upl 2.00 i
Toluene " ND 2,60 ;
thylbenzene ! ND " 2.00 |
fiylenes (total) " ND " 2.00 j
ethyl tert-butyl ether " ND " 2.00 |
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 " 50.0 49.4 " 76.0-114 988
liurroga!e.' Toluene-d8 " 50.0 48.6 " 88.0-110 972 |
|
LCS 0030157-BS1 i
enzene 3/30/00 50.0 492 ug/l 70.0-130 984 :
oluene ! 50.0 45.1 " 70.0-130 902 |
ethyl tert-butyl ether " 50.0 470 " 70.0-130 940 |
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 " 50.0 489 C 76.0-114 978 |
|:rragafe: Toluene-d8 " 50.0 47.9 i 88.0-110  95.8
atrix Spike 8030157-MS1 L003242-01 I
Benzene 3/30/00 50.0 ND 323 ugl 60.0-140 646 |
oluene " 50.0 ND 29.6 " 60.0-140  59.2 ¢ 2
ethyl tert-butyl ether " 50.0 ND 40.3 i 60.0-140  80.6 J
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 ” 50.0 48.9 " 76.0-114 978
'5urrogate: Toluene-d8 “ 50.0 49.7 " 88.0-110 994
Matrix Spike Dup 0030157-MS$D1 1.003242-01 |
Benzene 3/30/00 50.0 ND 34.6 g 60.0-140 69.2 [ 250 688
oluene " 50.0 ND 31.6 " 60.0-140 632 | 25.0 654
Methyl tert-butyl ether " 50.0 ND 42.6 " 60.0-140 852 | 250 555
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 " 50.0 47.8 " 76.0-114 956 |
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 " 50.0 47.1 " 88.0-1106  94.2
antch: 0040016 Date Prepared: 4/5/00 Extraction Method: EPA 50308 [MeO¥X
Blank 0040016-BL K1 !
Benzene 4/5/00 ND ugl 2.00
ITolucne " ND " 2.00
Ethylbenzene N ND " 2.00
Xylenes (total) " ND " 2.00 ;
lMethyl tert-butyl ether " ND " 2.00 :
Surrogate; 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 " 50.0 51.9 " 76.0-114 104 i
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 " 56.0 48.7 “ 88.0-110  97.4
I |
|
Sequoia Analytical - San Carlos *Refer to end of report for text|of notes and definitions.

1 % |
|
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| Sequoia

| 1551 Industria! Road

f

San Carlos, CA 94070-4111

{650) 232-9600
FAX [650) 232-9612

} W Analytical

rler & Kalinowski, Inc. Project: EKI
ﬁz»o South Amphlett, Suite 320 Project Number: EKI980074.01/3925 Alameda Ave
San Mateo, CA 94402 Project Manager: Steve Miller
l,\ S Volatlle Orgamc ‘Compgunds by EPA‘Method: gZ}GﬂA/QiiﬁhtyC’
S B e ‘ Lo v Sequoia Analytlcal.‘—;San CEu'Ié
Date Spike Sample QC Reporting Limit Recov. |RPD RPD
alyte Analyzed Level Result Result Units Recov. Limits %  Limuit % Notes*
LCS 0040016-BS1 j
enzene 4/5/00 50.0 48.3 ug/l 70.0-130  96.6
oluene " 50.0 46.2 " 70.0-130 924 .
Methyl tert-butyl ether " 50.0 44.4 " 70.0-130  88.8 |
urrogate: 1,2-Dichloreethane-d4 Y 50.0 50.2 " 76.0-114 100
‘:urroga!e: Toluene-d8 " 50.0 49.2 " 88.0-110 984
Matrix Spike 0040016-MS1  L004013-01 |
lBenzene 415100 50.0 ND 512 ugh 60.0-140 102
Toluene " 50.0 ND 44.5 " 60.0-140 890
Methyl tert-butyl ether " 50.0 ND 46.5 " 60.0-140  93.9
urrogate: 1,2-Dichloreethane-d4 “ 50.0 52.7 " 76.0-114 105
ﬁurroga!e: Toluene-d8 " 50.¢ 48.2 " 88.0-110 964
Matrix Spike Dup 0040016-MSP1 L.004013-01
Benzene 4/5/00 50.0 ND 50.8 ug/l 60.0-140 102 . 250 b
Toluene " 50.0 ND 47.0 " 60.0-140  94.0 . 250 546
Methyl tert-butyl ether " 50.0 ND 46.5 " 60.0-140  93.0 | 25.0 0
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 " 50.0 51.8 " 76.0-114 104
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 " 50.0 48.8 " 88.0-110 97.6

F

Sequoia Analytical - San Carlos

*Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
!
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| Sequoia

W% Analytical

‘ 1551 Industrial Road
San Charlos, CA 94070-4111
! {650) 232-9600
EAX (650) 232-9612

|
i
{
|

tler & Kalinowski, Inc.
730 South Amphlett, Svite 320
San Mateo, CA 94402

Project: EKI

Project Number: EKI 980074.01/3925 Alameda Ave

Project Manager: Steve Miller

Sampled:  3/38/00
Received: 3/28/00
Reported; 4/7/00
|

‘ Dlesel Hydmcarbons (C9-€24) ¥

‘Seéquoia Analytica

'Analyte

Date Spike Sample QC
Analyzed Level Result Result

Units

Reporting Limit Recov. 'RPD RFPD
Recov. Limits % imit

% Noteg*

atch: 0D03029
lank
iesel Range Hydrocarbons

Date Prepared: 4/3/08
0D03029-BLK1

Extraction Method: EPA 3510B

4/3/00 ND mg/l 0.0500

Surrogate: n-Pentacosane " 0.100 0.0828 " 50-150 828 |

|

%C_S 0D03029-BS1 ‘

iesel Range Hydrocarbons 4/3/00 1.00 0.804 mg/t 60-140 804

Surrogate: n-Pentacosane “ 0.100 0.106 " 50-150 Ige

CS Dy 0D(3029-BSD1 ;
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons 4/3/00 1.00 0.813 mg/i 60-140 813 , 50 Ll

" 8.100 0. 109 " 50-150 /1

'Sarrogaze.' n-Pentacosane

Sequoia Analytical - S8an Carlos

*Refer to end of report for textj of notes and definitions.
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i Sequoia
i W% Analytical

1551 Industrial Road
San Carlos, CA 94070-4111

(650) 232-0600
FAX (650) 2329612

Erler & Kalinowski, Inc.
1730 South Amphlett, Suite 320
San Mateo, CA 94402

Project: EKI

Project Number: EKI 980074.01/3925 Alameda Ave

Project Manager: Steve Miller

Sampled: 3/%8/00
Received: 3/18/00
Reported:  4/7/00

|

|
|

Sulfate as S04

Date Spike Sample QcC Reporting Limit Recov. RPD RPD
Analyte Analyzed Level Result Resujt Units Recov. Limits % _ Limit % Notes*
|
Batch: 0C31029 Date Prepared: 3/29/00 Extractien Method: General Prepiration
'Blank 0C31029-BLK1 i
Nitrate as NO3 3/29/00 ND mg/l 0.190 |
Sulfate as SO4 " ND . 9.500 |
|
LCS 0C31029-BS1 !
Nitrate as NO3 3/29/00 10.0 9.49 mg/l 90-110  94.9 |
Sulfate as SO4 " 10.0 9.28 " 90-110  92.8 i
Matrix Spike 0C31029-MS1  L003241-01 !
Nitrate as NO3 3/25/00 100 ND 95.2 mg/l §0-120 952 !
Sulfate as 504 " 100 13.7 7 " 80-120 933 |
|
Matrix Spike Dup 0C31029-MSD1 L003241-01 :
Nitrate as NO3 3/29/00 100 ND 954 mg/l 80-120 954 | 20 0.210
" 100 13.7 107 " 80-120 933 | 20 0
|

Sequoia Analytical - San Carlos

*Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
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| 1851 Industrial Road

' SeqUOIa San Carlos, CA 94070-4111
. | (650) 232-9600
|v | FAX (650) 232-9612

Analytical |

rler & Kalinowski, Inc. Project: EKI Sampled: 3/28/00
730 South Amphlett, Suite 320 Project Number: EKI 980074.01/3925 Alameda Ave Received: 3/28/00
San Mateo, CA 94402 Project Manager: Steve Miller Reported:  4/7/00

Notes and Definitions [
\

Note

v
A

Chromatogram Pattern; Unidentified Hydrocarbons C9-C24

Chromatogram Pattern: Gasoline C6-C12

Toluene recovery in the matrix spike was below the QC limit by 0.8%. The LCS, however, have acceptable recoveries énd validates
this batch. f
|

S, WS o am

=)
tri
—

Analyte DETECTED

Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

.

i

Not Reported

Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

-

Recov. Recovery

D Relative Percent Difference

i

1

i

i
|

|

]

I

lSequoia Analytical - San Carlos

| &
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY / SAMPLE ANALYSIS REQUEST

Erler & Kalinowski, Inc. Pageliof ( Analytical Laboratory: Sequoia Analytical
Project Number: EKI 880074.01 Date Sampled: 02 g W Aec 25D
Project Name: 3925 Alameda Avenue Sampled By: (LD Lot
Source of Samples: groundwater monitoring wells Report Results To: Steve Miller
P p
Location: Oakland, CA LoD Phone Number: 650)578-1172
Lab Field Results
Sample Sample Sample Number and Type Time Analyses Requested equired By
ID ID Type of Containers Collected {EPA Method Number) Date/Time)
MW-1 water (4-VOAs +HCI EPA 8260 for BTEX & MTBE only
O\ 1-1 L. amber glass, 1-1 L. plastic /j %b EPA 8015M for TPHg & TPHd, nitrate & sulphate 10 day TAT
MW-2 water [4-VOAs +HCl EPA 8260 for BTEX & MTBE only
Oj’ 1-1 L. amber glass, 1-1 L. plastic { Z 55 EPA 8015M for TPHg & TPHd, nitrate & sulphate 10 day TAT
MW-3 water |4-VOAs +HCI EPA 8260 for BTEX & MTBE only
O% 1-1 L. amber giass, 1-1 L. plastic /0 " gD EPA 8015M for TPHg & TPHd, nitrate & sulphate 10 day TAT
MW-4 water [4-VOAs +HCl EPA 8260 for BTEX & MTBE only
Lt :
D 1-1 L. amber glass, 1-1 L. plastic (//4 /5 EPA 8015M for TPHg & TPHd, nitrate & sulphate 10 day TAT
— MW- 4/ dupe | watar j4-VOAs +HCI . |EPA 8260 for BTEX & MTEE only
Db 1-1 L. amber glass, 1-1 L. plastic // . /5 EPA BO15M for TPHg & TPHd, nitrate & sulphate 10 day TAT
1-1 L. amber glass, 1-Te-flastic \“/A\¢/\\¢/N\//ﬁ\\xf\v//ﬁ\\m%m//ff\\//ﬁ\\g//‘~Jf\~>~h

Special Instructions:

Relinquished By:

Name / Signature / Affiliatiom

“Date—

Received By:

e PiE— _N:a_mejlﬁg_l_g_n_a_tu{m J,/ Affiliation

forrrlon. /(@ pm 3/2,,,0/0,,

/6 A5

“Tim Coghells SEQuer A

.
.

SmookeMotes1298.xis GW COC, 3/27/00



£ \: Y 6\ L
@) =0V Erler & |
IUain Inspection Report No. . Kalinowski, Inc.

l Sheet: 1 of
Contractor: . Date: 5 /2.3’/&5
lEKI Staff On-site!  fRaper. dco Project: B2 & narien 4
Weather: EKI Job No.: ? S o
Temperature: F Max F Min
Work Hours' a&3to /%30 Memos Issued:
Photos:

Special Conditions, Delays, Changes

lAccidents. Damage:

lSEmD“”Q. Testing: PMML{;MLL sidle mur ] —> imw-Y :

—
|
|
!
|
)

T

lVisitors to Site: Erive. bR, — €KL

l\Nork Repon (Work done, Personnel/Equipment working)” 08:30 = frecvio o iqra PetnEartes
= I

M(WHW—‘;FJEM P a4 {/ OEENLEL LI ECLR ,)@4- Ll [eeifl SenCeta .

lO?:ﬁé r MLE_F":..A i sw?-—ua.? GL? COATER, CEELS
0909 T Syrprrps LPoRgsVE SN e ~ BT A P 2./2r 5yt 7E, fm—»:p __WC/?"CJWM
Froirs peilambarTs . I o585 tvNABLE TD O IBIATE TP D75 LMD gﬁw%

Eoers AETIE O CEAN NE L EETEES Jmnf; T, P EewnS AN, SO !MM
Wil THARAN . :
b $:5 % T sroeren fUlsave s gt sy B Sccpmg L E<srmprrg g |
JO:30 - cocciermsd ShmPlés ?Zd—d—»-« -3 /wm_ﬁm w:/ﬂ- Brs PostdLs. zs,ﬂn.;-é
Lum BorrlEa ot TTH Petes IIFLTie /-me> 5 Ll N ERA S _a A

i
1
|

*|
|

copc kR V/"/C.JF P
104D T grtistrie Palsing  MT~2.  TURN PANLLED P Y ps SedvE—
{230 T STHrETED fh.e-o:-:p; M#/J Tz éﬂ*‘h-;f’péé e - 2,,, 2 SBo~vE.,
I stcarid T  wices | PUATELD T bt WIFTTER
e TEIRAN 7D

(34D T sahpred  prwr - f g3 t072 .
v Bvws o n Ms;m . DEC NN EL Ll Prng nrT é?’/LEJC’T'. 5%71“0@50#

l CL bt FrfihTIes. S SHN CAprdrs AT [ 695

"
T

Distribution.  Project Inspection File (orid) ' )

l Project Manager By: o




GRCOUNSWATIZE LaVzL Sux/za Erier & |
KalinowsiLi, Inc.

%@oﬂ»&, Data: 1-5/2-8/0'5

Job Name:

9 8 &0 7% 0/ Personnel: ]Z&Lw%\

EXZ Jcb No.:

I
‘
|
|
1
I
!
|
|
|
|
!

Well Numbex:
Condicion |
of well: mus-| o= 20 hao-3 i
Type of Cover i* Lt H Frush
YD e F&u;-fm o F@a;u BoTED i
Coverad? f
L ves yes T _
Locked? \
res veg VES TEs !
Szaled? :
res Yes Yy &% ;
Standizng . j
water? Yes yEg YhL MO ]
Dia. of !
casing Yinty éﬁhbﬂ ?Guam H-ynck
Measuring T
point ' |
Elevacicen J
of well ;
Time c¢pensd :
) o8:4% o 85 OB | o557
Time of 1
maasurament of-o0 %58 Cl 08:56 0§57 !
Depth probe s=5 . !
used #:_5__ = 5' ﬁ,“ 5- |
Depth
to water’ %74 GHo /018 Q831 |
Depch ' f
of well i
Conduccivicy !
vs. Depth, 3
mMbEos/cm j
Temperaturs !
vs, Depth !
Deg. C, |
COMMENTS : ' \
i
f

HZOSURVY.XLS



3925 Alameda Avenue
GROUNDWATER PURGE FORM

PROJECT NAME: 3925 Alameda Avenue
PROJECT NUMBER: 980074.00

DATE: 3/2% /ém

WELL NAME:/WW —1 PERSONNEL: gD(

Lo~

WELL VOLUME CALCULATION:

Depth of Depth to
Well (f.) Water (ft.)

[ 1,70 ?76 =

Muitiplier for 4-inch casing diameter =0 64

Water Multiplier
Column (ft  {(below)

?7:/ *0.64

Casing Vol
{gallons)

=~ b 3k

- RGE METHOD: FEH877177< Plsy (G2

pU

PUMP INLET DEPTH: _[[ A7~

INSTRUMENT CALIBRATION

men

Specific Conductance

mg

Field Standard
JASUre MEASUTE |

pH
START TIME: | 2220 END TIME:_ (2:%3 oH N
- y it v "B
Turbidity ;
TOTAL GALLONS PURGED: 2.2.%
i
NOTES/SAMPLES COLLECTED: & / 3:40 oR® |
9/97%7’#‘0(/’ ~ by Bk Temperature |
/-/,@ M( { - | L. Arsric_ . By P&I&Snfbﬁcﬁ“#mpth?mbe (
3 ol 2 E 5 = T sl 0B
5l | B | 2 =l & 8| 5| 18| s
& 27 9 g — = = 5 Sl 3 =
395 ¢ sl 2g| 2 = = = w| o= z
gl g5 2 El 83| 28 2 B g0 1 3 e
£ 3 Sl G2 & & = c a & S = 3
/2.4 /5,51 200 |t20e|3(36| (8| [72 790|029 | 241
12:28179.9 | 19.9 1182 |~/25| 68Y.52]| %o | 078 | 205 |z
1833\ 20.3 | 200 W |21 36 6.93 092 7.85 0l | 317 2.2
i
-
|
|
+
|
Notes1298.xls 12-98 well purge f
EKI980074.004 1
; 12/11/98
|
1
i



3925 Alameda Avenue
GROUNDWATER PURGE FORM

PROJECT NAME: 3925 Alameda Avenue
PROJECT NUMBER: 980074.00

DATE: 3/28/00
WELL NAME: /i -2, PERSONNEL: D/ s

WELL VOLUME CALCULATION:

Multiplier for 4-inch casing diameter =0 64

Depth of Depth 10 Water Multiplier
well (ft.) Water () Column (ft. (below}
'QZ - 240 = /0‘52*0.64

Casing Vol.

(gallons)

b.73

PURGE METHOD:  féatsmric Ptrons

INSTRUMENT CALIBRATION

i
i
[
I
i

Fieid  Standard

measure sur measure|

Instment
PUMP INLET DEPTH: _ / [:0D Specific Conductance -
pH ( -1- >
START TIME: [0:4D ENDTIME: (£ 52 pH ot v ;3
Turbidity :
TOTAL GALLONS PURGED: 76,5 }
|
NOTES/SAMPLES COLLECTED: (¥ /7 .55 ore :
o vortsr Hei— , 5P LEA Temperature }I
[- (L Feasrie, -/ £. Mz'e/ Depth Probe }
z| ol 2 |2 s 51 5| gl 8
gn :; = @ > = o bh g DR
E 508 | £F el 2l gl 2| 3 g
9:_’_ g uLE’ = '% E‘f :::? ‘E é iﬂ 1 ::; E
= > = B B o = = ! é. O ) =
11ye | (2 (95 1 13vd 37| 681 860 72701609 14,78 |
12331 /6 | /88 |435007252]6.80|060 |9 751008 |R.28 3.0
2489 179.9 | 13797239 | 68T |0y | 078|000 2,82 o.4
(254203199 |/sa50 — 688 — | — ais | 202

Notesi298.xls 12-98 well purge
EKI 980074.004

1 12/11/98



3925 Alameda Avenue ‘
GROUNDWATER PURGE FORM ‘

PROJECT NAME: 3925 Alameda Avenue DATE: 3/28/c0

i
PROJECT NUMBER: 980074.0 WELL NAME: My - PERSONNELZ/S/ iy
WELL VOLUME CALCULATION: '
Depth of Depth to Water Multiplier Casing Vol.
Well {ft.) Water (ft.) Cotumn {ft. {below} (gallons)

/?-?5 ) /0 /g = C{77 * (.64 = % b 25-

Multipliet for 4-inch casing dameter =0.64

. INSTRUMENT CALIBRATION
PURGE METHOD: PemtsTALr ¢ Fiwse Field  Standard
[nstrement me1 LT measure,
PUMP rNLET DEPTH == If ﬁ Specific Conductance {.O.} g\ (.o
pH 7ol | e
START TIME: 7+ ©% END TIME: /0:2 ¥ Pt goof| e
Turbidity 0.02;___ O b2
TOTAL GALLONS PURGED: [ 9.5 u
. Drsotvio D’gZM'— COMUNT € HLidrarE
! WT‘:
NOTES/SAMPLES COLLECTED: & (0:30 ORP BEBLL SocLe. /BB mv
Yversruts — U’-’/ Bl Temperature
[ . prter, [ £. errsric 0//95@‘577’”"" panp Depth Probe 225" |
% g
g ' :5 :
E g g g 5| oS
= ~1 5 5 ~ & = gl 1gln ©
50 2| 2 | 5. 21 8| & Bl ER A
= 5 =) = E Z @ o = . QO g
£ = O £ - = = = 2 =N =
£ g E e '% 2 = _*E R &b - g 2
2 Z 51 S| =28 2 2 £ 2 2 2
2l 2| Fl iso| 22| =z 2| Bl 2| & A4
oot | (.5 | 19.51 1417015 74|93y | 1073] 026 [0F |
o91z] 9.0 | 195 | 1410|-008 | 0.7 196 | 1072] 03] | 4T
057|121 9.5 | 1.408|~053] 675\ /29 [(O65| 623 | 20| | {\Ons/d
(ot it || 96 | 1100|076 | 02 |10.68] 025 272
(0:291/951)96 1408 |-.056| 6.77 | 0,30 | /D.68|0.22 | 2.]R  {load
’ 7
L
Notes 1298 .xis 12-98 well purge !
EKI 680074 004 :
12/11/98



3925 Alameda Avenue
GROUNDWATER PURGE FORM

PROJECT NAME: 3925 Alameda Avenue
PROJECT NUMBER: 980074.00

DATE: 3/2@72”

WELL NAME: M [¢/-4 PERSONNEL: 72/

|
|
\
|
va‘-.

Depth of
Well (ft)

1473

Multiplier for 4-inch casing diameter =0.64

WELL VOLUME CALCULATION:

Depth to
Water {ft }

485

Water

Multiplier
Column (R (below)

9'?0 * 0.64

Casing Vol.
(gallons)

= (.25

|
!
-
i
i

[NSTRUMENT CALIBRATION

PURGE METHOD: PERe7ALTIC (et field  Sancace
!ggtrumc_r_t; E:‘ e mt LI
PUMP INLET DEPTH: (5~ Specific Conductance [
pH :
START TIME: @9:5% END TIME:_[ { :/? pH (5’05 mvl ’3>
|
Turbidity ‘
TOTAL GALLONS PURGED: /4 @ ‘
' i
NOTES/SAMPLES COLLECTED: ® |[/4& ORP
{ o '-Z//é’h/"'ﬁ o wasrtee. By Bi1LRA- Temperature \
v,
™ -1 mﬂc‘{ !-!p' il 57f”‘fDepth Probe i
- i
’g a % i
= o = — £ !
& g £ 3 - gl g
3 S| 2 | - 2 5| &5 & &
5 = S = E Z g = = ' Q 5
£ 2 0 g g z = 2 (g =
- 5| € g BE 5 h= e w| 2 2
eles 5| E| 3ol 25| | E| B| B| B| & &
ol = SE|] O6& = = o £ S a 2
(0:651 (48 | j9/ | Wz |5l | @77 Qb | 2351029 | 2,37 5.2
L1:02] /6.8 /92 1480 | -1 |6.78 | ooy | 7951022 | 2.5 | |—
J1:131 198 1792 11495 —/73] GLBolese| T.951027 | 5 /(3 7.8

Notes1298.xis 12-98 well purge
EKI 980074.004

12/11/98



Erler & !
Kalinowski;, Inc.

!aily Inspection Report No.
1 of

I o TR T Sheet
Contractor: ' Date: 5? 2 }/(9,0
[
l<1 Staff On-site: __ g4t~ Lo Project 3925 Alamest AV,
£Kl Job No - 2800 P4 1o

Weather: O ELCAST”
F Max F Min - |

mperature:
Work Hours to

Memos lssued’

!hotos:
pecial Conditions, Detays. Changes:

lccidents. Damage:

tampling. Testing. At mELLS , Cio nltl>

|
|
Girn [TrAmtrzies i
|

isitors to Site:

- : —
Fork Report (Wark aone, personnal/Equipment working): T ey EL I ST ?/Mugeﬂz’ﬁ

Cipis ST nainTs f OCHIED ) 3 !
'f//vuéﬂ%/«‘m'/ﬁ

hois 3 . AFTER  Paldlige D ot pp LSO kS
o CAELL I LA /Msmm&vv“'@/é«r_@;
-~

ﬂﬂg T STARTED _finlsga s
Ll [FPfemeTels (0 24 [t ) THACOR
PATL N
(7,67 1 Pnlsgs e = 5 FBove, THEN Lo ontonis CAS

F%:ES - Pusze _mQ- | As i, i CNLPLED COLERATIN
O A s hvo —H Ae AVVE. ‘

= —

[5% T REAE LMD 7
(G: 5D T (ser PRt wiTils Yy e LABELLES Mﬁm/.%wjagff o T WELls

AN S LT THE. St s {

PP A,

I

Distribution:  Project Inspection File (ong)

' Project Manager

UMM Sm




3025 Alameda Avenue !
GROUNDWATER PURGE FORM

i
PROJECT NAME: 3925 Alameda Avenue DATE: 5[z /o0 ]
PROJECT NUMBER: 980074.00 WELL NAME: //I/z = ~( PERSONNEL: ]Z{p L 2
WELL VOLUME CALCULATION: |
Depth of Depth to Water Multiplier Casing Vol. ‘
Well (ft.) Water (fi.) Cotumn (£t (below) (gallons)

1970 - (0105 = gt = o]

Mulupdier for 4-inch casing diameter =0.64

|
|

. - P INSTRUMENT CALIBRATION
PURGE METHOD: &2t ¢TI Flif™ Flod Sundar
il en meg%u:e measure
PUMP INLET DEPTH: Specific Conductance
pH Yyor 94
START TIME: | 2'55 END TIME:_/ 7:3% oH .01 7o
Turbidity :
TOTAL GALLONS PURGED: [ > vo s /oL T7X
DO zereo ‘?‘o pd
NOTES/SAMPLES COLLECTED: ORP 9@ 23 e
/‘:; é:LD PAEFrs i (BnEMTS 07\1—7 Temperature |
Depth Probe i
g 2 2z £ = E 3
& E - o = 2 S | o
23 AL
9 = = % S § _ =S £ 2 2
£ 2 & 3 & = A g 8 a5
1toz] 2.0 | 118 ~/58 | 6,76 027 029 35| %E
[406] 25 118 —/75| .73 10,33 038 | mizz| S5
“ & 0OxX
JHuyd-G.o 188 —(4 872 0.5 |oHA oﬁ%*g{
a7l %01 198]  228p72]  Loss|ofD| )3l | mes
42511051 (98 —252) (. 7/ s56 037 | [ 721 C 27
(433 | 20|98 — 2651 L7/ /030 632|213 S

Notes[298.xls 12-98 wetl purge

EKI 980074.004
12/11/98



3925 Alameda Avenue ;
GROUNDWATER PURGE FORM )

PROJECT NAME: 3925 Alameda Avenue DATE:  5/2.[0D
PROJECT NUMBER: 980074.00 WELL NAME:jy/,.»  PERSONNEL: ;am o
WELL VOLUME CALCULATION: ‘ !

Depth of Depth 10 Water Multiplier Casing Vol.

Well (f.) Water {tt.) Coluran (ft {below} {galions)

LLQ-?FL ) ?75 = /le*om - 450

ultiplier £ 4-inch casing diameter =0.64

INSTRUMENT CALIBRATION

PURGE METHOD: Pe#ts ™7 Flimf Field  Standard
Ingtrument mﬁ%ﬂﬂ: measure
PUMP INLET DEPTH: Specific Conductance \
pH q-pt H.0f
START TIME: { 2.:57 END TIME:_{ 376 pH 2.0( 7.0
Turbidity :
TOTAL GALLONS PURGED: | 3 e, shr 1177
' Do . .0/ 4.0 ¥
NOTES/SAMPLES COLLECTED: OR? b 03@21/.3
Frégd PreAton BemeN T d‘h&7 Temperature
Depth Probe :
£ ' 5 = 108
oo = b —_ o | =
= %) g < £ @ &
] B 3z e 5 el (&
2l s < 2Lz 2|3
o E g R = S A
£ c £ % Z 3 = z 0 2| g
= > b= A o o = o = Q .1 0
)32l 4ol 239 ~18Y| ¢l [0.07] 027 |0 X f{f'j
— Ry (=)
(324 8.0 229 28| bulo2 (067 0.3\ (.23 -a-éf:lé
9\
(%301/0.0 |[4% ~258| b INAEEAN Y =
(3341 1.0 1199 —26[ | b2 /00 | @251 [ 152
1240/ %.0| 20,0 24| 6 o] 10.10| 053] 200|557
Notes1298.xls 12-98 well purge
EK1 980074.004 .
' 12/11/98



3925 Alameda Avenue
GROUNDWATER PURGE FORM

|
|
I
I
i

;i /
PROJECT NAME: 3925 Alameda Avenue DATE: s /2 /o®
PROJECT NUMBER: 980074.00 WELL NAME: M =% PERSONNEL: /2 /N [~
WELL VOLUME CALCULATION: !
Depth of Depth 10 Water Multiplier Casing Vol |
Well (L.} Water ({t) Column (ft (below) gallons) {
5 - D. < = *0.64 =
Multiplie 1‘&?’?2!1 casing diamcter/'—‘().64 /7 ?' 5[ bpgig )
-2 INSTRUMENT CALIBRATION |
PURGE METHOD: FE@tsTALTic “ ey Field  Standard
Instrument mng‘um MEasure,
PUMP INLET DEPTH Specific Conduciance !
pH it Y.0f
START TIME: / 158 END TIME:_{ Z2:YY it 700 7.0
Turbidity . o5 !
TOTAL GALLONS PURGED: | 2 O Do '%9«&%‘7‘5—> oo X
Do (arrurared) 1817,
NOTES/SAMPLES COLLECTED: Fieid méssurtrtalbrr L@ 25.8
07”‘? Temperature !
Depth Probe ;
z B ;
é fu] —_ é |
3 —_ % f—’ = = |E
g E i Eﬁ § =z kS ‘g
: g £F 2 & - 2
= = o S & & o & o a
2.00%
[ 2:06{ 2.0 | |9 ~068.| LY [ 405 |o.25 | 03° 2 e
. — ™. B —
/214 3.5 ()97 Bl. | .78 [l.06lp.25 |0.58 Tadf‘
. o- A
(22l G.o | (2.7 -90, | .95 1108|028 (w99 - -
.0
1224 2.0 197 ~95. 1641 thof | mps ({2750 | —
] - 6.0 -
[2:38 /0.0 (77 /2b.| 6.96 /402 | 0,29 | 1.t4 5
(z%/\]{.0 | 197 ~(05] (.8 /o2 | 20|/ 81 -%—‘35’; —
. - . a.& ~
[z || 22|97 (061 6.87 oz |63 197 555
f
|
E
}

Notes1298.xls 12-98 well purge

EKI 980074.004
12/11/98



3925 Alameda Avenue
GROUNDWATER PURGE FORM

PROJECT NAME: 3925 Alameda Avenue DATE: 5 /= [77
PROJECT NUMBER: 980074.00 WELL NAME:M I »-L( PERSONNEL: /Z,Dli :
WELL VOLUME CALCULATION: |

Depth of Depth to Water Multiplier Casing Vol. ‘

well (ft.) Water (ft.) Column (ft. {below} aallons) :

1975 - 02l = agrres = (09

Multiplier for 4-inch casing diameter =0.64
INSTRUMENT CALIBRATION

PURGE METHOD: PE/21% L Pl Hield  Standard
tTLEILE m,gjg_urs [neasyre
PUMP INLET DEPTH: Specific Conductance .
pi i7-0) 70|
START TIME: 194 expTivE. 15 24 pH f.0l 4ol
Turbidity
TOTAL GALLONS PURGED: H DO g ]01.7
Do 00K
NOTES/SAMPLES COLLECTED: ORP D07 @ 2.3 %
Eidlb> AMesATgllinigr % 0'3’!LL} Temperature
Depth Probe ;
: : _ 1
)2 ZE sl 5| 2| ¢
g B 2E I
= > = ; [ol-% =% =) -9 o ] (D:
o‘ -
AR I AR, /028 3% Q175
(458 5.0 /9C 2ol — /0.280.25| 08255
1 "L [
(567 3O /92 -238| oy [10.28l0.55| [.3] 1%
[5151(.01195 —256 (628 10.29 o328 1) 8] |45
(5:2¢1(4 .01 ~26( | (55 p-23l0 337 . 20%5%
ChpBRifeTLMm
&l — ,——~ T Je o,
[ 5:30 12024 (295 L
[ 051/

Notes 1298 xis 12-98 well purge

EKI 980074.004
12/11/98



APPENDIX B

Graphical Presentation of Analytical Groundwater Data



Concentration of TPH in Groundwater {(mg/L)

Figure B1-1
Concentration of TPH in Groundwater Over Time: MW-1
3925 Alameda Avenue, Oakland, California
(EKI1980074.01)
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Note: If not detected, results are plotted as one-half of the method detection limit,
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Concentration of TPH in Groundwater (mg/L)

Figure B1-2

Concentration of TPH in Groundwater Over Time: MW-2

3925 Alameda Avenue, Oakland, California
(EKI 980074.01)

20 @ TPH-g
] H TPH-d
15 -
|
10 -
g\
5 —
1 &
. 3
0 S >
6 B ® ® & P P DD
X NN AN AR ORS¢ X
Q)\'\ ;\‘]/\'\ Q:’\\ '\ql\'\ o ,\‘L\’\ @ ,\’L\ Q)\’\ | ,\Q,\\

Date

Note: If not detected, results are plotted as one-half of the method detection limit.




20

Concentration of TPH in Groundwater (mg/L)

|
Figure B1-3 }

Concentration of TPH in Groundwater Over Time: MW-3
3925 Alameda Avenue, Oakland, California
(EKI 980074.01)

TPH-g
TPH-d

e

LILILEL I I !I
\
6 P P P @ P D @
X Q7 WP AN 2 WP AN BN
(b\’\ ;\"]}\ ‘b\,\ ;\Q,\'\ Q)\"\ ’\q,\'\ Q)\'\ !\(b\\ 6\'\ | ,\’L\'\
Date '

Note: If not detecled, results are plotted as one-haif of the method detection limit.



Concentration of TPH in Groundwater (mg/L)

Figure B1-4

Concentration of TPH in Groundwater Over Time: MW-4 !
3925 Alameda Avenue, Oakland, California '
{EKI 980074.01) |

20 — @ TPHyg
l H J‘ TPH-d
) ]
15 -
10
5 —
-
0 llTlll‘ll!l![lrlllllllllllillllllllllllIllllllll'l!llllllllll
o ) © © A A e & ) )
& 27 W@ 27 WP 2 W° 27 N X
Q)\'\ .\’l,\‘\ tz3\'\ ,\'L\,\ 6\'\ ;\"L\\ G:s\'\ ’OX\ Q)\'\0'1 ;\'L\'\
Date \'

Note: Plotted data does not include diesel concentration of 330 mg/L detected on 6 September 1996
during first sampling event after installation of MW-4,



Concentration in Groundwater (mg/L)

Figure B2-1

Concentration of BTEX and MTBE in Groundwater Over Time: MW-1
3925 Alameda Avenue, Oakland, California
{EKI 980074.01)

15 — @ éenzene
. A Toluene
14 - B thylbenzene
1 = lylene
13 - P MTBE
12 4 i
11 -
10 |
9 - |
.-
7 |
6 |
S ] ;

% 5 oo © & A P > D ca
X 27 WP IS 2 W@ LN \&
(b\'\ \(L\'\ ‘b\'\ N % (b\’\ ,\"l,\’\ 6\’\ ,\‘L\’\ 6’\ | ’\(])’\
Date |

Note: !f not detected, resuits are plotted as one-half of the method detection limit.




Concentration in Groundwater (mg/L)

Figure B2-2

Concentration of BTEX and MTBE in Groundwater Over Time: MW-2 |
3925 Alameda Avenue, Oakland, California ‘
(EKI 980074.01)

5 — —@)——— Benzene
i A Toluene
) —I —  Ethylbenzene
— —  Xylene
1 —©——— MTBE
T i
]
2 - (] |
] A |
] |
3 |
1 - N |
1\ |
] A\ d A f
- A A ] .
- “ A : - !
- ‘A'A./‘
O Y " ) I L B | l L A L ' I B LR ' T 5 F1 lt
o O 0 6 A D > o
AR AR SN - L - S S - L C R - LR
Q)\’\ ,\q)'\ 6\'\ ’\qg\ <E)\'\ '\‘.»’\ Q‘.)\'\ \q,\‘\ Q)\‘\ : .\qx\

Date

MNote: If not detected, results are plotted as one-half of the method detection limit.



Concentration in Groundwater (mg/L)

Figure B2-3

Concentration of BTEX and MTBE in Groundwater Over Time: MW-3
3925 Alameda Avenue, Oakland, California
(EKI 980074.01)
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Note: If not detected, results are plotted as one-half of the method detection limit.
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Figure B2-4

Concentration of BTEX and MTBE in Groundwater Over Time: MW-4
3925 Alameda Avenue, Oakland, California
{EKI 980074.01)
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